Guidelines, subject to continuation of the lock-in in the hands of the transferees for the remaining period and compliance
with SEBI Takeovers Regulations.

Further, in terms of clause 4.16.1(b) of the SEBI DIP Guidelines, Equity Shares held by the Promoter may be transferred to
and amongst the Promoter/ Promoter Group or to a new promoter or persons in control of our Company, subject to
continuation of the lock-in in the hands of the transferees for the remaining period and compliance with SEBI Takeover
Regulations, as applicable. All the aforesaid shares of the Promoters are held in demat form, except for 5,828 Equity Shares
held by Mr. N.R.Panicker and 140 Equity Shares held by Accel Limited, which are in physical form.

In terms of clause 6.8.3.2 (d) of the SEBI DIP Guidelines, the Promoters’ contribution has been brought in to the extent of
not less than the specified minimum lot and from persons defined as promoters under the SEBI DIP Guidelines.

3. Shareholding pattern of our Company before and after the Issue is as follows:

Name of the shareholder Pre-Issue (As on the date of filing Post-Issue*
of this Red Herring Prospectus)

Number of Percentage Number of Percentage
Equity Shares Equity Share Equity Shares Equity Share

capital (%) capital (%)

Promoters

(i) Mr. N.R.Panicker 287,500 1.66 287,500 1.28

(ii) Accel Limited 6,401,200 36.93 6,401,200 28.44

(iii) Frontline 9,452,678 54.53 9,452,678 42.00

Sub-total 16,141,378 93.12 16,141,378 71.71

Promoter Group/Directors of Promoters

(i) Ms. Gangadevi 9,500 0.05 9,500 0.04

(ii) Mr. R. Ganesh 18,000 0.10 18,000 0.08

(iii) Mr. S.T.Prabhu 16,600 0.09 16,600 0.07

(iv) Mr. S. Mitra 10,000 0.07 10,000 0.04

Sub-total 54,100 0.31 54,100 0.24

24

Name of the shareholder Pre-Issue (As on the date of filing Post-Issue*
of this Red Herring Prospectus)

Number of Percentage Number of Percentage
Equity Shares Equity Share Equity Shares Equity Share

capital (%) capital (%)

Others

(i) Intel 460,283 2.66 Nil Nil

(ii) NRIs/OCB 43,500 0.25 43,500 0.19

(iii) Directors/ Employees of Company 634,072 3.66 634,072 2.82

Sub-total 1,137,855 6.57 677,572   3.01

Public Nil Nil 5,635,950 25.04

TOTAL 17,333,333 100.00 22,509,000 # 100.00

* This is based on the assumption that such Shareholders continue to hold the same number of Equity Shares after the
Issue. This does not include any Equity Shares that such Shareholders may subscribe for and be allotted in the Issue.

# Equity Shares arising pursuant to the Issue, assuming full subscription in the Issue.

4. The list of our top 10 shareholders and the number of Equity Shares held by them on the date of filing of this Red Herring
Prospectus with SEBI is as under:

Sl. Names of Shareholders Number of Equity % holding
No. Shares held

1. Frontline Technologies Corporation Limited 9,452,678 54.50

[…]

systems analysis, system administration, IT strategy planning, and management.   He has previously worked with Amrutanjan
Limited, Chennai from 1984 to 1995 as Manager (EDP) and as Senior Manager (Systems) in Eicher Limited Chennai, from 1995
to 1999. He was Head of IT in St. Gobain Glass India Limited from 1999 to 2000. He spent five years in Saudi Arabia, from 2001
to 2006, where he was involved as Head of Enterprise Application Services at IMT Company Limited Dammam, before joining
Accel Frontline. His current remuneration is Rs 1.3 million per annum.

All the above mentioned key managerial personnel are permanent employees of our Company. The remuneration of each of
our key personnel is as per the statement pursuant to Section 217(2A) of the Companies Act, 1956 and the Companies
(Particulars of Employees) Rules, 1975.

Shareholding of Our Key Managerial Personnel in our Company

Our Articles of Association do not require our key managerial personnel to hold any Equity Shares in our Company. The
following table details the shareholding of our key managerial personnel in their personal capacity and either as sole or first
holder, as at the date of this Red Herring Prospectus.

Sl. Name of Key Managerial Personnel Pre-Issue Post-Issue*
No.

Number of % Number of %
Equity Share Equity Shares

1 Mr. N.R.Panicker 287,500 1.66 287,500 1.28

2 Mr. K.R.Chandrasekharan and Mr. Maqbool Hassan 45,000 0.26 45,000 0.20

3 Mr. M. Ramesan and Mr. R.Lakshmipathi 45,000 0.26 45,000 0.20

4 Mr. R.Ganesh and Mr. K.R.Chandrasekaran 39,847 0.23 39,847 0.18

5 Mr. Maqbool Hassan 18,000 0.10 18,000 0.08

6. Mr. K.R.Chandrasekaran 18,000 0.10 18,000 0.08

7 Mr. S.Mitra 10,000 0.06 10,000 0.04

8 Mr. T.O.Asokan 10,000 0.06 10,000 0.04

9 Mr. R.Ganesh 18,000 0.10 18,000 0.08

10 Mr. Badruddin H. Syed Nil Nil Nil Nil

11 Mr. M. Ramesan 10,000 0.06 10,000 0.04

12 Mr. R.Lakshmipathi 5,000 0.03 5,000 0.02

13 Mr. R.D.Samuel Nil Nil Nil Nil

* This is based on the assumption that such key management personnel continues to hold the same number of Equity
Shares after the Issue. This does not include any Equity Shares that such key management personnel may subscribe for
and be allotted in the Issue.

96

Bonus or Profit Sharing Plan for Our Key Managerial Personnel

SL.NO. Name Description

1 Mr. N.R.Panicker 1% of the profit before tax of our Company,  subject to our Company
achieving minimum 70% of the projected profitability before tax for the
current financial year.

2 Mr. K.R.Chandrasekharan Rs. 0.6 million, subject to our Company achieving minimum 70% of the